

**In the Court of Sh. Gurpartap Singh, PCS,
Chief Judicial Magistrate, Barnala.**

* * *

CIS No. CHA/09/2018.

Decided on....08.01.2018.

UID No. PB0206.

STATE

Versus

Shiv Kumar son of Mahavir Parshad, r/o Lakhy Gali, Dhanaula.

...Accused.

F.I.R. No. 125 of 27.12.2016.

U/s.61(1)(14) of the Punjab Excise Act,
Police Station, Dhanaula.

Present: Sh. HR Goyal, APP for the State.
Accused on bail with counsel

JUDGMENT

The accused has been sent up to face trial for the offence punishable under Section 61 of Excise Act, by S.H.O. of P.S., Dhanaula.

2. Prosecution version in brief is that on 27.12.2016 at about 7:15 PM, in the area of Bhiki road, Barnala, accused was found in possession of 24 bottles of illicit liquor without any permit of license.

3. On presentation of the challan, copies of documents relied upon by the prosecution were supplied to the accused, free of costs, as required U/s.207 Cr.P.C.

4. Since a prima-facie case under Section 61/1/14 of Pb. Excise Act was made out against the accused, charge was framed against the accused, to the contents of which, the accused pleaded guilty and claimed no trial.

5. Accordingly I hold accused guilty under Section 61/1/14 of

Pb. Excise Act and convict him thereunder. Let, he be heard on the quantum of sentence.

Pronounced in open Court

Rajiv Kumar
(Stenographer-II)

Gurpartap Singh,
CJM,Barnala,
PB0206
08.01.2018.

QUANTUM OF SENTENCE

Present: APP for the State.
Convict in person.

I have heard the convict, his learned counsel and learned APP for the State, on the quantum of sentence. The convict has prayed for lenient view. Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case, antecedents of the accused as well as the social and political scenario in our society, I deem it appropriate to release the accused on probation on his furnishing personal probationary bonds in the sum of Rs. 20,000/- to keep peace and good behaviour for six months. Convict has also burdened with Rs. 300/- as costs of litigation. Costs paid. Personal probationary bonds furnished which are accepted and attested. Case property if any be disposed of after awaiting the result of appeal/revision if any. File be consigned to the record room.

Announced in Open Court.

Rajiv Kumar
(Stenographer-II)

Gurpartap Singh,
CJM,Barnala,
PB0206
08.01.2018.